
Agenda\Employment Committee\26 March 2020
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Wednesday, 18 March 2020

To: The Members of the Employment Committee
(Councillors: Colin Dougan (Chairman), Rodney Bates (Vice Chairman), Cliff Betton, 
Sharon Galliford, Josephine Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Alan McClafferty, 
Sashi Mylvaganam and Graham Tapper)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Paul Deach, Adrian Page, Morgan Rise, 
Victoria Wheeler and Kristian Wrenn

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 26 March 2020 at 7.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1 Apologies for Absence  -

2 Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 
(copy attached).

1 - 2

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 

-

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Employment Committee\26 March 2020
Page 2

consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting.

4 Data Security Breach Management Policy and Procedure  3 - 14

5 Data Information Security Policy  15 - 52

6 Flexi Time Policy  53 - 60

7 Membership of South East Employers - Verbal Report  

8 Appointments Sub Committee meetings  

To agree the minutes of the Appointments Sub meetings held on 31 
January and 12 February 2020 and ask the Chairman of these meetings to 
sign the minutes. 

61 - 64

9 Work Programme  65 - 66

10 Exclusion of Press and Public  

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
as set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1

Part 2 
(Exempt)

11 Exempt Minutes  

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 
February 2020 (copy attached).

67 - 70

12 HR Matter  

Report to be circulated separately

-

13 Interim Deputy Chief Executive  71 - 72

14 Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public. 

-



Minutes\Employment Committee\12 February 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 February 2020 

+ Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman)
+ Cllr Rodney Bates (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
-
+

Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Sharon Galliford
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

+
+
+

Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam
Cllr Graham Tapper

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitute Members in Attendance: Cllr Cliff Betton and Cllr Victoria Wheeler.

21/EC Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 

22/EC Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

23/EC 1
24/EC 1

Note: Minute 23/EC is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time.

23/EC Update on HR Matter

The Committee made decisions in relation to a Human Resources matter.

24/EC Review of Exempt Items

The Committee reviewed the items which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Employment Committee\12 February 2020

RESOLVED that minute 23/EC and the associated reports remain 
exempt for the present time.

Chairman 

Page 2



Data Security Breach Management Policy and Procedure 

Summary

This report asks the Employment Committee to adopt a revised Data Security 
Breach Management Policy & Procedure following consideration by the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group.

Recommendation 

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Data Security 
Breach Management Policy & Procedure, as set out at Annex A to this 
agenda report, be adopted.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 
the report.  

2. Key Issues

2.1 2This policy ensures that all personal data we process, including that of 
colleagues and customers, is managed appropriately and in 
compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and 
the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) (collectively referred to as ‘Data 
Protection legislation’).

2.2 This policy applies to all users of SHBC’s information, data, information 
systems and the Councils physical buildings. It applies to not only st
[...]
ches Policy Revised 08 August 2019

the telephone.  Failing to notify a breach when required to do so can result in a fine 
up to €10 million. 

12. REVIEW

12.1 A policy review will take place after a serious breach or after legislative changes, 
important changes in case law or guidance. 

Report a breach - https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/report-a-breach/ 

Page 13

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/report-a-breach/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Data Information Security Policy

Summary

This report asks the Employment Committee to adopt a revised Data Information 
Security Policy following consideration by the Joint Staff Consultative Group.

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that revised Information Security 
Policy be adopted.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 
the report.  

2. Key Issues

2.1 This policy is made up of a number of separate documents or sub-
policies. They cover the rules and guidance which need to be applied 
by staff, managers, system administrators, ICT specialists and others. 

2.2 This policy sets the framework for protecting and securing our 
information assets in SHBC. This policy will help to:

 Ensure that the personal privacy of our citizens is respected
 Ensure that organisational confidentiality is protected 
 Safeguard the information contained within our computer systems
 Reduce legal risk
 Reduce the risk of error, theft, fraud and misuse of facilities 
 Provide guidance for our staff to make the best us of our systems
 Comply with GDPR legislation 

2.3 This revised policy was considered by the Joint Staff Consultative 
Group at its meeting on 12 March 2020 and recommended for 
adoption.

3. Options

3.1 The Committee has the option to agree the revised Information 
Security Policy or make any amendments considered appropriate.

4. Equalities Impact 

4.1 Completed.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5 



2

Annexes Annex A – In
[...]
res granted from any other Box users.  

Users will not be setup on the Box platform until an approved service request has 
been received through the ICT Service Desk system.

14.3 Box lock out

The 3 administrators will have the ability to lock users out of the Surrey Heath Box 
environment which will affect access from any location and from any device.

The 3 members of the Network & Security Team and the Service Desk also have the 
ability to lock users out from any systems connect through the Okta single sign on 
facility.  This will also affect Box access

14.4 Box training

Due to the risk of sharing folders and documents incorrectly, no user will be given 
access to Box until they have received ICT delivered Box training.  The Digital 
Development Manager will ensure a training record is held for each user.

Annual data protection training to all staff should include reminders on data security 
awareness in relation to file sharing in Box

Page 52



1

Flexi Time Policy 

Summary

This report seeks the adoption of new Flexi Time policy. This policy replaces the 
flexi-time arrangements currently contained in the Leave and Special Leave 
Policy. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the new Flexi Time policy, as 
set out at Annex A to this report, be adopted.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 
the report.  

2. Key issues

2.1 This policy has been revised as it’s currently part of the Leave & 
Special Leave policy, however with the proposed changes to the flexi 
time arrangements an exclusive Flexi Time policy is required. 

2.2 This policy ensures employees are able to achieve a balance between 
the demands of work and their domestic, personal, public duties and 
circumstances in order to maintain work performance. 

2.3 Included in the policy and procedure are:

 Who the policy applies to
 Recording of hours worked
 Settlement period 
 Carry-over balances 

2.4 The 
[...]
s of the community are given an opportunity to 
contribute to the wellbeing of the community.  An equality impact assessment has been 
carried out on this Policy and Procedure. This policy will also support those employees with 
protected characteristics in relation to the implementation of the procedures. 

 
The Council ensures that consultation is representative of the community and that 
consideration is given on how to consult hard to reach groups and will positively learn from 
responses.  

5. Flexible Working Hours 
Flexible Working Hours (FLEXITIME) is a method by which employees are able to have a 
measure of personal control over when they work their standard working  hours. The scheme 
is based on the following principles:

 That there shall be no increase in staffing levels as a result of the Flexi Time Scheme.
 That there shall be no reduction in the level of services provided.

Page 57



Page 4 of 5
March 2020

5.1 This scheme applies to all part time and full time employees of the Council with the following    
      exceptions:

 CMT members
 Officers working fixed hours
 Employees, whose pattern of working hours would, in the view of their Executive 

Head/Head of Service, make Flexi Time impracticable. 
 Local arrangements maybe appropriate for certain areas in the Council such as the 

theatre
      

The working day is divided as follows:- 
 

 
Bandwidth (Total time which 
the scheme will operate each
day) 

  Monday to Friday 08.00 hrs to 18.00 hrs 

Core Time (The time when 
all employees will be at work 
each day) 

  Monday to Thursday 
  Friday 
 
 

10.00 hrs to 16.00 hrs 
10.00 hrs to 15.30 hrs 
(A lunch break of at least 
half an hour but not 
exceeding 2 hours to be 
taken between 12.00 and 
14.30 hours) 

Cover Time (This is the time 
when offices must be staffed).  
 

Executive Heads/Heads of Service 
will, following consultation with their 
employees designate the employees 
concerned, number of staff required 
to be present, and 
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\31 January 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Surrey Heath 
House on 31 January 2020 

 

+
+
+

Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Josephine Hawkins

+
+

Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam

+  Present

Officers Present: Louise Livingston
Tim Pashen

1/A Appointment of Chairman

It was proposed, seconded and

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan McClafferty be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting.

2/A Declarations of Interest

No Declarations of Interest were made.

3/A Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press representatives, was excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of the following items of business on the ground that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below:

Minute Paragraph

4/A 1
5/A 1

4/A Appointment of Head of Legal Services

The Sub Committee interviewed candidates for the post of Head of Legal 
Services.

RESOLVED that the post of Head of Legal Services be offered to 
Gavin Ramtohal subject to the requirements of Part 4 of the 
Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council being satisfied.

Page 61

Agenda Item 8 



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\31 January 2020

RECOMMENDED that Gavin Ramtohal be designated as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer, to be effective upon 
commencement of his employment with the Council.

5/A Review of Exempt Items

The Sub Committee reviewed the item which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that the decision be made public following

i) confirmation that the requirements of Part 4 of the 
Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council were satisfied; and

ii) the acceptance of the appointment.

Chairman 

Page 62



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\12 February 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, Surrey Heath 
House on 12 February 2020 

+
+
+

Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Sharon Galliford

+
+

Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam

+  Present

Officers Present: Louise Livingston and Tim Pashen. 

6/A Appointment of Chairman

It was proposed, seconded and

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan McClafferty be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting.

7/A Declarations of Interest

No Declarations of Interest were made.

8/A Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press representatives, was excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out 
below:

Minute Paragraph

9/A 1
10/A 1

9/A Appointment of Executive Head of Finance

The Sub Committee interviewed candidates for the post of Interim Executive Head 
of Finance.

RESOLVED that the post of Interim Executive Head of Finance 
be offered to Simon Little subject to the requirements of Part 4 
of the Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a 
chief officer of the Council being satisfied.

Page 63



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\12 February 2020

RECOMMENDED that Simon Little be designated as the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer/Chief Finance Officer, to be 
effective upon commencement of his employment with the 
Council.

10/A Review of Exempt Items

The Sub Committee reviewed the item which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that the decision be made public following

i) confirmation that the requirements of Part 4 of the 
Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council are satisfied; and

ii) the acceptance of the appointment.

Chairman 

Page 64



Portfolio: Non-
executive 
function

Work Programme 

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose

To agree the work programme for the 2020/21 municipal year.

Background 

1. At each meeting the Committee will consider the work programme, be advised 
of updates and agree amendments as appropriate.   

2. Meetings for the 2020/21 municipal year have been scheduled as follows:

 9 July 2020
 8 October 2020
 28 January 2021
 25 March 2021

Proposal

3. It is proposed that the Committee considers the list of topics listed in Annex A 
of the work programme and makes an amendments it considers appropriate.  

Recommendation

4. The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the work programme for the 
2020/21 municipal year, as set out at Annex A, be approved and amended as 
appropriate.  

Background Papers: None

Author: Rachel Whillis 01276 707319
e-mail: Rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Richard Payne – Executive Head of Corporate

Page 65

Agenda Item 9 



Employment Committee
2019/20 Work Programme

Date Topic Report Author
1. Agency & Contractor Policy HR

2. Family Friendly Policy HR

9 July 
2020

3. Pay Policy Statement HR

1. Contract of Employment review HR

2. Casual, fixed-term & temporary workers HR

8 
October 
2020

3. Leave & Special Leave Policy HR

1. Pensions Discretion Policy HR

2. Pay Settlement 21/22 HR

28 
January 
2021

3. House Rules HR
25 
March 
2021

1. Data Breaches Policy ICT/HR

2. Information Security Policy (Review) ICT

3. Data Protection Policy ict
4. Social Networking Policy (Review) HR/ICT

5. Pay Settlement 21/22 (Verbal update) HR

To be allocated: 

Annual report on the use of the Speak Up Policy

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 11 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Data Security Breach Management Policy and Procedure
	4a. Data Security Breaches Policy V4

	5 Data Information Security Policy
	5a. Information Security Policy Annex A

	6 Flexi Time Policy
	6a. Flexi Time policy

	8 Appointments Sub Committee meetings
	Minutes , 12/02/2020 Appointments Sub Committee

	9 Work Programme
	11 Exempt Minutes
	13 Interim Deputy Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Employment Committee\26 March 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 26 March 2020 

*  Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman)
+ Cllr Rodney Bates (Vice Chairman) – in the Chair

-
+
+
*

Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Sharon Galliford
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

+
+
*

Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam
Cllr Graham Tapper

+  Present
* In attendance virtually

-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Paul Deach (in attendance virtually)

25/EC Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Vice Chairman.

26/EC Data Security Breach Management Policy and Procedure

It was agreed that, in view of the restrictions about reducing unnecessary contact 
as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic, the meeting would deal only with urgent or 
strategic matters and consequently this item would be deferred. 

27/EC Data Information Security Policy

It was agreed that, in view of the restrictions about reducing unnecessary contact 
as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic, the meeting would deal only with urgent or 
strategic matters and consequently this item would be deferred. 

28/EC Flexi Time Policy

It was agreed that, in view of the restrictions about reducing unnecessary contact 
as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic, the meeting would deal only with urgent or 
strategic matters and consequently this item would be deferred. 

29/EC Membership of South East Employers - Verbal Report

It was agreed that, in view of the restrictions about reducing unnecessary contact 
as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic, the meeting would deal only with urgent or 
strategic matters and consequently this item would be deferred. 

30/EC Appointments Sub Committee meetings



Minutes\Employment Committee\26 March 2020

The minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meetings held on 31 January 
and 12 February 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chairman of the Sub 
Committees.

31/EC Work Programme

The Committee considered a draft Work Programme for the 2020/21 municipal 
year. It was noted that the next meeting’s agenda would also include the items that 
had been deferred at this meeting.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be agreed.

32/EC Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

25/EC (part) 1
33/EC 1
34/EC 1
35/EC 1

Note: Minute 33/EC is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time.

33/EC HR Matter

The Committee made decisions relating to an HR matter.

34/EC Interim Deputy Chief Executive

The Committee was reminded that the Council, at its meeting on 9 October 2019, 
had appointed Tim Pashen as Interim Deputy Chief Executive until 31 March 
2020. It was now proposed to extend this appointment until 30 September 2020. 

The Leader, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Mr Pashen for all of his hard 
work and dedication during this challenging period. 

RESOLVED that Mr Tim Pashen’s appointment as Interim Deputy 
Chief Executive be extended until 30th September 2020.

35/EC Review of Exempt Items



Minutes\Employment Committee\26 March 2020

The Committee reviewed the items which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that 

(i) minute 33/EC and the associated report remain exempt for the 
present time; and

(ii) minute 34/EC and the associated agenda report be made 
public.

Chairman 

Note: Members in attendance virtually were not entitled to vote at the meeting. 


